

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Vickie M. Gooss,)
nka Vickie M. Lenard,)
Appellee,)
Plaintiff/Respondent,)
vs.)
Jeffrey A. Gooss,)
Defendant/Appellant.)
and)
State of North Dakota,)
Statutory Real Party in Interest.)

Supreme Ct. Case No. 20200076
District Ct. Case No. 29-2018-DM-00044

APPELLANT’S BRIEF

APPEAL FROM SECOND AMENDED JUDGMENT DATED FEBRUARY 27, 2020, FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER FOR SECOND AMENDED JUDGMENT DATED FEBRUARY 27, 2020, ORDER ON RULE 60 RELIEF ENTERED ON FEBRUARY 7, 2020, AND ORDER ON MOTION FOR MODIFICATION OF CHILD SUPPORT ENTERED ON JANUARY 16, 2020 OF THE MERCER COUNTY DISTRICT COURT, THE HONORABLE DAVID REICH

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

JENNIFER M. GOOSS (ID# 07971)
Attorney for Appellant
Solem Law Office
PO Box 249
109 Central Ave. N.
Beulah, ND 58523
701-873-5555
Beulaw3@westriv.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....¶ 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....¶ 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....¶ 10

ARGUMENT.....¶ 25

 A. Standard of Review.....¶ 25

 B. North Dakota does not have Jurisdiction to Modify Child Support in this
 Case.....¶ 26

 C. The District Court erred in Requiring Defendant to Pay Child Support.....¶ 31

 D. The District Court erred in determining the amount of deviation for visitation
 travel expenses.....¶ 33

CONCLUSION.....¶ 39

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED.....¶ 40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....¶ 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bender v. Bender, 276 N.W.2d 695 (N.D. 1979).....¶ 25

Bosma v. Bosma, 287 N.W.2d 447 (N.D. 1979).....¶ 25

Lapp v. Lapp, 293 N.W.2d 121 (N.D. 1980).....¶ 25

Lautt v. Lautt, 2006 ND 161, 718 N.W.2d 563.....¶ 25

Loll v. Loll, 1997 ND 51, 561 N.W.2d 625.....¶ 31

Oien v. Oien, 2005 ND 205, 706 N.W.2d 81.....¶ 25

Tibor v. Tibor, 2001 ND 43, 623 N.W.2d 12.....¶ 33, 37

STATUTES

N.D.A.C. § 75-02-04.1-09(2)(j)¶ 33

N.D.C.C. § 14-09-30(2)(e)¶ 28

N.D.C.C. § 14-12.2-45(1)(a)¶ 26

N.D.C.C. § 14-14.1-14.....¶ 28

N.D.C.C. § 14-14.1-12.....¶ 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

North Dakota Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 32(a)(8)(A).....¶ 41
